DOCKET NO. 2004-17

IN THE MATTER OF TEXAS STATE BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF

KIMBERLY KLEIN, D.V.M VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board™) the matter of the license

D.V. M. (“Respondent”). Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Occupations Code and Board Rule

575.27, an informal conference was held on April 28, 2004. The Respondent

counsel. The Board was represented at the conference by the Board’s Enforcemer
Respondent, without admitting the tr

Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudic:

without a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees t

forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicatiy

understanding of the alleged violations and the

her

Upon the recommendation of the Enf
Board makes the following Findu
Order as set forth below

1. On May 17, 2003, a pot-bellied pij

was attacked by two rottweilers who

of town at the time, and when she returned on May

Kimberly Klein, D.V.M., Hooves & Paws Veterina

see “Zoie.”

2. Ms. Gutierrez presented the pig to Dr. Klein on May 20". Dr. Klemn ~.-.._'\._';~i-cl..l two options ;
with extensive nome

one, to treat the pig with antibiotics and provide extensive wol reatment, o
g ve discussions with Dr

ve u

care, and with no guarantee of success; or two, euthanasia. After extensiv ML
Klein, Ms. Gutierrez chose euthanasia. A consent gned. Dr. Klein attempted to nu
60 cc of euthanasia solution into the pig’s jugular vein, but she may have missed the vein N.\L

also attempted an injection into an ear vein ['wo hours '.\m-e.: at about 6:00 p.m., 1‘h.c Plsl“]d-‘ S
alive. Dr. Klein told Ms. Gutierrez that she could take “Zoie” home and that the p1g “T L‘ >
probably be dead by the time she got home. At about 9:30 p.m., Ms h'..-l.lurr;‘:" r'-‘r}:‘:lt_tlcftt_ i
Klein that the pig was still alive. Dr Klein told Ms. Gutierrez that it would be a mirac g

was still alive in the morning

till




3. Early on May 21%, Ms. Gutierrez reported to Dr. Klein that “Zoie” was still alive She
returned the pig to the clinic that morning. Dr. Klein told Ms. Gutierrez that she did not know
what to do with “Zoie.” The pig was left in the transporting trailer and measures w
keep “Zoie” as comfortable as possible. At about 4:45. t
report that the pig had died

ere taken to
he clinic’s staff called Ms. Gutierrez to

4. Based on Findings of Fact 2 and 3, Dr. Klein’s failure to euthanize the patient in a timely and

humane manner, which resulted in the animal living for 24 hours after the euthanasia ke
administered, does not represent the same degree of humane care, skill and diligence in treatine
patients as 1s ordinarily used in the same or similar circumstances by average members of the .

veterinary medical community in San Antonio, Texas, or simil
Conclusions of Law

1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary
801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules

2. Based on Findings of Fact 2 through 4, Respondent
PROFESSIONAL STANDARD OF HUMANE TRI

Professional Conduct, which requires ve

skill and diligence in treating patients as is ordin
average members of the veterinary m
community in which they practice, or in similar

o]

3. Based on Findings of Fact 2 through 4 and Conclusions of |
violated Section 801.402 (6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act
subject to disciplinary action by the Board

801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCII

ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to d

801.401 if the person

(6) engages 1n [‘{';L\'H\_'\_‘\ or conduct th

conduct

ipations Code

4. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through
Section 801.401 of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occt : ool
801.401. DISCIPLINARY POWERS OF BOARD. (a) If an applicant oI |.LL..~: .hr); -..d
- . . : B i ] t10n under 110N )1.402, the Boar
is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under Section 801.402, the B
may: =
(1) refuse to examine an applicant or to 1ssue Or renew a HEEHss
(2) revoke or suspend a license;

ieance | hee
jer or person whose license has been

(3) place on probation a license holc

suspended;




(4) reprimand a license holder: or
(5) impose a civil penalty

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOW S

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusic f
. : = & act and iclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS that Kimberl
Klein, D.V.M., be INFORMALLY REPRIMANDED 8 S

The Board further ORDERS that

1 Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the
Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States
2. Respondent shall cocperate with the Board’s atti

officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with thi

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the f

provisions of the Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may r

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknowledges her understanding
the notice, and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law her
she will satisfactorily comply with the n

subject to appropriate disciplinary action by the Board

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives her nght to
seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent ac

by legal counsel in this matter

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS 'O THE BOARD OR
TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER Ol
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER IHE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR A( TION OF THE BOARD
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER 1 YCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVE
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESP( )NDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FIN Al
ORDER.

the date it is adopted by the Board

The effective date of this Agreed Order shall be

L KIMBERLY KLEIN, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THI FOREGOING
AGREED ORDER. [ UNDERSTAND BY SIGNING IT, I WAIVE CI RTAIN RIGHTS. |

AT THIS ORDER CON TAINS THE

SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. I UNDERSTAND Tl bt
HER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND,

ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO 01
VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE.




AN K
_L\_' S e, Yl SN
Kimberly Klein) D.V.M

Date

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF /iu

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared KIMBERLY KLEIN, D.V.M.. known to me as
the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing document, and acknowledged to me that
she executed the same for the purposes stated therein

Given under the har

MARY S SHAFFER
OMMISSHON EXPIR
October 6, 2008

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAI
EXAMINERS on this the 17th day of June, 2




